Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

- ) T Form4.68

Liquidator’'s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 s " 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

LO814 1632 |

Name of Company

@ L&S ( Lonnon ) Litife D

Limited

(1) Insext full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(it any)

e (b)) MANSopr TNMUBA Rk

66 EngL STREET

MN181D8TorVE
KENT

e MEte 2P -

the Ilqmdato;(z) of the company attach a copy of my/aur Progress Report
under section 1982 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from_8 NOVEMBE L Joi$
to - -

|

we
Signed e 3.0/ 2ol

WA

Al4 a5/01/2017

THURSDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE

[

I

#1113




ISS (London) Limited (“the Company”™)
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

*

First Progress Report of the Liquidator
to Members and Creditors of the above Company
pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

for the fifst year ended 5 November 2016~~~ 7

amr e e e e

Liquidator’s address:
Mansoor Mubarik ACA FCCA FABRP
122 Hither Green Lane
Hither Green
London
mail@capital-books co uk




Contents

1 Admurustration and Planming (Including Statutory Reporting)
2. AssetRealizatrons
3 Prospects for Creditors

1 Liquidator’s Remuneration

5——Other Professional Cesty ~—— === = === i L T I

6. Investigations
7. Creditors Rights

8. Future of the Liquidation

Appendices N : . .- . e e e .

Appendix1  Statutory Information

S m e e 3 4= A Rma et e - e =

Appendix 2  Receipts and payments account for the first year ended 5 November 2016

Appendix3  Analysis of tume costs for furst year ended 5 November 2016 along with the
narrative details.

Appendix4  Post Appointment Remuneration Summary
Appendix5 Liquudator’s Disbursement Policy and Details of Expenses.

Appendix 6 Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights
of creditors m respect of the Liquidator’s fees and expenses

Appendix7  Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are
excessive



'
e ————— =

ISS (LONDON) LIMITED - IN CREDITOR’S VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

THIS IS MY FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF THIS LIQUIDATION THIS REPORT SHOULD
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH PREVIOUS REPORTS AND ONLY COVERS
MOVEMENTS IN THE YEAR TO 5 NOVEMBER 2016.

Please refer to Appendix 1 for Statutory Information regarding the Company
1. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)
As Liquidator, I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory

obhigations Whulst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit m enhancng realisations
for the msolvent estate, they assist in_the efficent and comphant progressing. of the - —--—

Y

Tiquidation, which ensures that I and my staff carry out our work to high proféssional
standards.

2. ASSET REALIZATIONS

The director’'s sworn Statement of Affairs prepared for the meeting of creditors held
pursuant to Sectzon 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 6 November 2015 set out the estimated
position for realsing the Company’s assets. Accordmg to the director’s sworn Statementsof _
- Affairsdated & November 20157 the Company does not own aiy realisable-assets { 'enélose a

Recaipts and Payments account m_Appendix,2.showing.a.nil-balance -in-hand-for-your

information. T

Realised Assets

Third Party Funds

I have recovered an amount of £2,750 + VAT by way of thurd party funds.
Unrealised Assets

There are no other realisable assets.

3. PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As per Statement of Affairs, there are no secured creditors and I am not aware of any
secured claims in this hquidation.

Preferential Creditors

As per Statement of Affairs, there are no preferential creditors and I am not aware of any
preferential claxms 1n thas hquidation.



Prescribed Part

Where a company has granted a floatmg charge to a credrtor on or after 15 September 2003
Sectron 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Liquidator to set aside part of the
floating charge realisatons that would otherwise be used to pay the charge holder. This
fund, known as the “prescribed part”, 1s made available to pay the company’s unsecured
debts

The company has not granted any fixed and floating charge and hence prescribed part
calculation not performed.

Unsecured Creditors

The director estimated m the Statement of Affawrs that unsecured creditors totalled
£232316 60. To date claims received from unsecured creditors total _approximately

—£40,152:50 but this fighiré is-yet 1o be-fiahised:"None of these taims has-been-agreed dueto -

insufficient funds to enable me to declare a divaidend to thas class of credrtor
4. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

4.1 Pre-Appointment Costs

Pixed fee agreed with the Directors and ratified by members and creditors

T T e T R T T T T

= e e i s = et e, = ey T o = e

The creditors _authonsed the fee of £2,750 +VAT for assisting the director in calling the relevant

meetng and with preparing the statetient of affairs on 6 November 2015

The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid by the director by way of third party
funds.

il P -+ .

T

4.2 Liquidator's Fees

The basis of the Liquidator’s fees was fixed on 6 November 2015 by the creditors at the S98
Meeting:

“THAT the Liquidator’s remuneration is to be calculated by reference to the time properly
given by hum and hus staff i attending to matters arising in the winding up, mn accordance
with SIP 9 rules provided such remuneration does not exceed £8,252.50 plus VAT and
disbursements *

4.3 Summary of Costs

The Liquidator's hme costs for the pertod 6 November 2015 to 5 November 2016 totals £7,000
+VAT, representing 43 35 hours at an average hourly rate of £161.48. No sum m respect of
tume cost has been drawn. The time costs are detailed at Appendix 3 The total time costs
during the penod of appointment and a comparison between the original eshmate and time
costs to date 1s given at Appendix 4

EE NPT

PRy



44 Liquidator's Disbursements

The Liqudator’s category 1 disbursements mncurred but not yet paid for the period 6
November 2015 to 5 November 2016 totaling £258.66 are detaled at Appendix 5 and
represent payments made on behalf of the assignment.

Please also find attached Firm'’s Charge out rates and disbursements policy in Appendix 5,
Bonding

The liquidator 1s obhged to maintain an msurance bond in respect of the eshmated value of
the assets under the control of the hiqudator. The cost has been £90.00. This amount is still

outstanding.

Advertisement

Té date | have incuired £11244 F VAT in respect of advertsing in London Gazette This
amount relates to my post appomtment cost

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here

http'//www.creditonnsolvencygmde couk/>. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Laqudator's

Fees’ may be obtained on request.

5. OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS A

No professional advisors were hired m this case, S —

6. INVESTIGATIONS

I reviewed the books and records of the Company and complied with my statutory dutes to
make engquiries into the formation, trading and demise of the Company and the conduct of
those persons who were directors or shadow directors at any time m the three year period
prior to the Company being placed into hqudation

I subrmtted a directors’ conduct report/return to the Department of Business Innovation &
Skills under Section 6 of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The contents of
this report/return are confidential

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An analysis of an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ right to
request additional mformation from the quidator (rule 4 49E) is attached as Appendix 6

An analysis of an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4.131) is attached as
Appendix 7



8. FUTURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

ISS (London) Limited and City Build (London) Limited were under the same directorship of
Mr Clfford Norman Smith | was appomted as Liqudator of both companies on 6
November 2015 [ am cwrrently in the process of mvestigating matters relating to
Liquidation of City Build (London) Limited Therefore, I anticipate that there wall be
mstances where the hquidation of ISS (London) Limited could be matenally impacted by the
outcome of my mvestgations in City Build (London) Limuted

The clearance letters were sent to HMRC on 19 May 2016 and the final meeting will be
convened once clearance has been obtamned and the above-mentioned matter has been
resolved. A fmal meeting will be convened where the Liguidator will seek their release from
office The Company will then be dissolved three months after the date of the final meetng,

If you require any further informatron, please do not hesitate to contact me

e

" Yours farthfully

For and on behalf of
ISS (London) Limited




APPFENDIX 1

ISS (LONDON) LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name ISS (London) Limited
Trading Names N/A
Froceedmgs oo s ——=In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 6 November 2016 i
Liquidator Mansoor Mubarik ACA FCCA FABRP
Regustered Office Address C/O Capital Books (UK) Limited |
66 Earl Street
ER S N omord T T T -'————-—-ME'I;dSton?_r—'* LA e eme i S pelTAC ST s Soima ot e
T Rent’ |
ME14 1PS |
Former Trading Address(s) Unit A&B
Station Yard
Coombe Road
Norbitonstation
Kingston Upon Thames
Surrey
KT27AZ
Company Number 08141632
Incorporation Date 12 July 2012
Company Bank Lloyds Bank plc
Auditors N/A
Appomntment by Members and Creditors

Directors at date of Appomtment Chfford Norman Smith




APPENDIX 2

158 (LONDON) LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE FIRST YEAR ENDED 5 NOVEMBER 2016

SOA 5.11.2016

Receipts £ £

Third party funds 2,750 00

Total Receipts T 275000
 Paymems - o

Statement of Affairs fee 2,750.60

Total Payments 275000
e Net Balance == s ST e e T T e e e T

Balance held in lignidation account -

A b

Unsecured Creditots 232,316.60 40,152.50




AFPENDIX 3
155 {London) Limdted - In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidanon
Nanative detalls of Hme cest incarred
For the review period 6 Noverber 2015 tn 5 November 2016
Below is detalled Information about the tiaka emdertaken as pant of my duties as Liquidatar
~m‘r€m&t@ ?"!;"",'."‘V_ AT 3 < .—' ]
b
£ £
Administratioes and Plainmg PRSI EN e mpett ) iy | KPS § 555 (1)
Fumgn!dn:mmmmmmy 2 16840 3%8
Padvertising Fost Appointment RPi4 a7 16540 12630
11 16840 18524
Decument mabrvenance/ file
review / checktist 2 16840 33481
15 16240 252.61
1 16340 16840
- - 65 16840 3
1 1RL 336.81
0.6 16840 101.04
Bank Sorinietrads Bank arcount recemciliations 24 168.40 4£04.17|
bank 05 16840 8420
M1 of the estata cash book 24 16840 40417
MRC Prepared and sobmirted VAT 76% Form and
H VAT Deregistration Enquiry 15 140 261
e e —— | Appointment NonBirtions . . | S2T=IPoadence with membeny sogarlieg | e gy e T (gl T T2
N T "'““HNoﬂlyw‘;w_ of ogiparties, snd Hled T3 R R 16840 -
Books and records / storage | Dealmg with records in storage 1 168.40 168.40
a5
[+7 ]
os
oS
Checked comparry's website 05 L5094 50.56
Dank stabement analysts of 195 bank account
lBankShmnem Anatysis and in relation with City Build's bank 3 15094 45281
reporting on conduct  Requested books and rerords from directar, 1
f;‘”‘”"’ o 1 s 15094
| Requested dirertor to snhmit CDDA
1 15054 15094
Campleted NO$§ and NCO? checkdist 2 15054 HLe
of report with the losolvency 3 15054 5281
Restistion of Aseely.  * 73+ % v U e S ) AR Gy i w fa ot S ppasa)
(VAT 193 Submmdteed VAT 193 for retovery A0 153353 &4
Deposited Cheque received from HMRC via 15313 a6
betier t0 bank 03s -
= LY e BHs e T i Iyl
Review and prepere o
Credtor creditors and their rep fves via 23 uazs 831
facsienite, emall arxd post
Denling with POD’s lkgcdvlngmﬁllng PODs
=T o n T T TAYR T - —
[ e g o P e e A DU P W -t 52 A SR o —




